
MEETING

CONSTITUTION, ETHICS AND PROBITY COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 8TH JANUARY, 2018

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CONSTITUTION, ETHICS AND PROBITY COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons) 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB

Councillors

Richard Cornelius
Ross Houston

Dr Devra Kay
Barry Rawlings

Joan Scannell BEM

Substitute Members

Anthony Finn 
Ammar Naqvi

Sachin Rajput
Alan Schneiderman 

Peter Zinkin
Claire Farrier

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: 
Andrew Charlwood  020 8359 2014  andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 3rd 
January at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Andrew Charlwood  020 8359 2014  
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

ASSURANCE GROUP

Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Agenda is
£6.02 per copy.



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 18

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  Public Question and comments (If any) 

6.  Members' Items (If any) 

7.  Constitution Review 19 - 260

8.  Any other item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood  020 8359 2014  andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.





This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee

19 October 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor John Marshall (Chairman)
Councillor Melvin Cohen (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Dr Devra Kay

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Joan Scannell

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 be approved as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the responses to the public comment and questions which had 
been published and circulated prior to the meeting.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be 
amended to incorporate the changes set out in the table below and the track 
change versions attached at Appendix A to Appendix O.

No. Section 
Reference 
(papers 
submitted to 
Committee)

Changes contained in the 
report to Constit
[...]
ction 
10.3 (which stated “After the deadline referred to at 10.1 above, a Member may only 
move an amendment to a Motion in their name orally from the floor”), which was 
proposed for deletion, be retained.  Councillor Houston seconded the motion.  Upon 
being put to the vote, the proposal was lost.  Votes were recorded as follows:
 
In Favour 3
Against 4
Abstentions 0

The meeting finished at 8.03 pm

18



Constitution, Ethics and Probity 
Committee

8 January 2018

Title Constitution Review  

Report of
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Governance 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Enclosures 

Appendix A – Members Planning Code 
Appendix B – Members Planning Code (Tracked)
Appendix C – Members Licensing Code
Appendix D – Members Licensing Code (Tracked)
Appendix E – Access to Information Rules
Appendix F – Access to Information Rules (Tracked)
Appendix G – Code of Conduct for Member-Officer Relations
Appendix H – Code of Conduct for Member-Officer Relations 
(Tracked)
Appendix I – Code of Corporate Governance (Revised)
Appendix J – Code of Corporate Governance (Current)
Appendix K – HR Regulations 
Appendix L –  HR Regulations (Tracked)
Appendix M – Financial Regulations
Appendix N – Financial Regulations (Tracked)
Appendix O – Contract Procedure Rules
Appendix P – Contract Procedure Rules (Tracked)

Officer Contact Details Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance, 020 8359 2014, 
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary

The Monitoring Officer has undertaken a review of the Constitution with the aim of to 
simplify it in plain English and in a way which avoids duplication and unnecessary 
complexity and detail.  A special meeting of the Committee took place on 19 October 2017 
and considered revised Articles.  These were approved and subsequently adopted by 
Council on 31 October 2017.  This report presents the revised Section 2 supporting 
documents for the committee to consider.

19

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendation

That the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended to 
incorporate the changes set out in this report and the amended versions attached at 
Appendix A to Appendix P.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Constitution Review

1.1 As reported to the Committee in June and October, the Monitoring Officer has 
undertaken a comprehensive review of the Constitution to simplify it and re-
draft in plain English.  The revised Articles were considered by the Committee 
and reported to Full Council in October.   

1.2 Following the adoption of the revised Articles, the following part 2 supporting 
documents have now been revised and are enclosed for consideration:  

 Members Planning Code 
 

 Members Licensing Code

 Access to Information Rules
 

 Code of Conduct for Member-Officer Relations

 Code of Corporate Governance

 HR Regulations 

 Financial Regulations

 Contract Procedure Rules

1.3 In relation to the Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules, officers 
from the service areas have provided a summary of the changes as set out in 
the table below.  In relation to the other sections, the changes are as per the 
tracked changes documents enclosed as appendices.

20



Financial Regulations

No. Section Reference Issue Identified Changes Made

1 Introduction

Responsibilities 

Financial 
Management 

Introduction and Status of Financial 
Regulations needed to be merged 
and updated. 

Needs to be updated due to 
increased Contractor and Partner 
working also needed to update due 
to recent Constitution update

Section heading needs amending to 
include Financial Planning 

Clarity on the virement process and 
Central Contingency

Updates needed on legislation

1. Delete reference to ‘Status of Financial Regulations’ 
section

2. Additional paragraphs added into Introduction to outline the 
purpose of the Financial Regulations

3. Specific reference to Section 114 of Local Government 
Finance Act 1988 added

4. Deleted further references throughout the document
[...]
ficer as 
soon as possible.

3.2 Where a Member has a pecuniary interest relating to an item under 
discussion, the Councillor may not participate in any discussion of the matter 
at the meeting or participate in any vote on the matter. There is no obligation 
for that Councillor to withdraw from the Chamber although this is advisable so 
that it is transparently clear that the Member concerned has not taken part in 
the determination of this particular item. This also means that a Councillor 
with a pecuniary interest is precluded from making representations orally to 
the committee, either as a Councillor or in a private capacity, and precluded 
from making representations on behalf of a party to the hearing. 

3.3 A Councillor with a pecuniary interest can still present their views to the 
committee through other means:

 make written Representations to officers; the existence and nature of the 
interest should be disclosed in such representations and the Councillor 
should not seek preferential consideration for their representations;

 arrange for another Member to represent the views of the Councillor’s 
constituents.

28



RE Members’ Planning Code of Practice – January 2018

3.4 Conflicts of Interest: all Members must be seen as impartial; this may be a 
particular issue for Members who have in-borough property related business 
activity and who are more likely than others to be uncomfortable in the role of 
planning committee member by reason of the combined pressures of their 
private local business interests, the Ward Member advocate role, and the 
constraints of the planning system. Members with a property-related 
background may also give rise to a perception by residents that such 
Members are more likely to be in favour of the development even where they 
are determining cases completely impartially. 

3.5 In order to minimise the risk to the Council and the Member concerned s/he 
should discuss any conflict of interest with the Monitoring Officer if
[...]
edure will be followed. The Courts 
have expressed the view that the planning reasons for the contrary decision 
should be clearly recorded which means that members may be required to 
openly state in the meeting as to how and why they reached a contrary view. 

34



RE Members’ Planning Code of Practice – January 2018

13.3 Where there is any doubt as to the voting or of the actual counting of votes in 
relation to any particular application, clarification should be immediately 
sought by the Chairman prior to dealing with the next agenda item. 

13.4   The Chairman should ensure:

 Members' comments at Committee only relate to the planning merits of the    
application before them;

 reference at Committee to non-planning issues by the public / Members are 
discouraged;

 the cross-questioning of speakers should only take place if there is need for 
clarification of what a speaker has already outlined; 

 Residents and applicants understand that the late submission of evidence 
could lead to the deferral of the meeting and may not be permitted without 
agreement of all parties.

35



This page is intentionally left blank



RE 
Members’ Planning Code of Practice – May 20162017 

16 
 

 
Members’ Planning Code of Good Practice 

Contents 

1 Introduction 
2 Role and conduct of Councillors and officers 
3 Interests: Registration and Disclosure 
4 Predisposition, predetermination and bias 
5 Applications submitted by the Council, Councillors or officers 
6 Lobbying of and by Councillors 
7 Pre-application discussions 
8 Post-submission discussions 
9 Planning appeals 
10 Planning enforcement 
11 Councillor training 
12 Amendments/Variation 
 
Introduction  

1.1 This Code has been prepared using advice in the Local Government 
Association’s revised guidance note on good planning practice for Members 
and officers dealing with planning matters – Probity in Planning for Councillors 
and Officers (November 2013).  

Key purpose of planning 

1.2 Planning has a positi
[...]
embers may be required to openly state in the meeting as 
to how and why they reached a contrary view. and convincing.  

 
13.34 Where there is any doubt as to the voting or of the actual counting of votes in 

relation to any particular application, clarification should be immediately 
sought by the Chairman prior to dealing with the next agenda item. This may 
be by recorded vote., by requesting from each member as to how they have 
voted, noting this and the member’s name.  

 
13.5   The Chairman should ensure: 
 

• Members' comments at Committee only relate to the planning merits of the    
application before them; 
 

51



RE 
Members’ Planning Code of Practice – May 20162017 

16 
 

• reference at Committee to non-planning issues by the public / Members are 
discouraged; 
 

• the cross-questioning of speakers should only take place if there is need for 
clarification of what a speaker has already outlined;  
 

• Members and the public should be made aware that the late submission of 
evidence will not be permitted at Committee as late submission can lead to 
allegations of unfairness. 
 

• Residents and applicants understand that the late submission of evidence 
could lead to the deferral of the meeting and may not be permitted without 
agreement of all parties. 

 
 

 

 

52



Members’ Licensing Code of Practice – 2017

Members’ Licensing Code  

1. Context

1.1 This Code has been prepared for all Members who may attend 
Licensing Committee of Sub-Committee meetings or make 
representations to such committees as a Ward Member or as an 
Applicant or an Interested Party. It applies at all times when Members 
are involving themselves in the licensing process and not just at 
meetings.

1.2 The aim of this Code is to ensure that in the Licensing process there 
are no grounds to suggest that a decision has been in any way biased, 
partial or ill-founded.  It should be applied in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct and, should there be any appar
[...]
n Procedure Rules
2017

Access to Information Rules

1. NOTICES OF MEETING 

The Council will usually give at least five clear working day’s notice of any meeting by 
posting details of the meeting at Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, Hendon, NW4 4BG 
and on its website at http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ 

2. ACCESS TO AGENDA AND REPORTS BEFORE THE MEETING 

The Council will make copies of the agenda and reports for meetings open to the public 
available for inspection on the website and at the designated office at least five clear 
working days before the meeting. If an item is added to the agenda later, the revised 
agenda will be open to inspection from the time the item was added to the agenda. 

3. SUPPLY OF COPIES 

The Council will supply a limited number of publicly available agendas at meetings.  
Agendas and reports are also available on the website at http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk 

4. ACCESS TO MINUTES AFTER THE MEETING 

The Council will make available copies of the following for six years after a meeting: 
(a) the minutes of the meeting or records of decisions taken, together with reasons, 

excluding any part of the minutes of proceedings when the meeting was not open 
to the public or which disclose exempt or confidential information.  Where a vote is 
taken, the Minutes will record the number of votes for and against and abstentions; 

(b) the agenda for the meeting; and 
(c) reports relating to items when the meeting was open to the public. 

5. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

5.1 List of background papers 

The Head of Governance will set out in every report a list of those documents (called 
background papers) which will be made available on request and relate to the subject 
matter of the report which in his/her opinion: 

71

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/


Access to Information Procedure Rules
2017

(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the report 
is based; and 

(b) which have been re
[...]
esearch or reports) 
held by the Council. In all 
cases, the Council will 
endeavour to supply the 
requested information 
promptly, although some 
information could be exempt 
from disclosure.  

 
1.  SCOPE  

 
These rules apply to all statutory meetings of the Council, and its Committees and Sub-
Committees (together called meetings). 

 
2.  ADDITIONAL RIGHTS TO INFORMATION  

 
These rules do not limit or diminish any more specific rights to information conferred on 
the public or on Members elsewhere in this Constitution or the law; nor do these rules 
limit or diminish or limit the Council’s duties to protect certain information, including 
personal information.  This includes the rights and duties from the provisions of the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the Data Protection Act 1998.  

 
3.  RIGHTS TO ATTEND MEETINGS  
 
3.1  Members of the public may attend all meetings subject only to the exceptions in these 

rules.  
 
3.2 If a member of the public or press interrupts the proceedings at any meeting the rules 

relating to disruption as set out in the Meetings Procedure Rules or Council Procedure 
Rules sections of this Constitution will apply.  

 
3.3  The public shall be excluded from any meeting during an item of business whenever 

confidential or exempt information is likely to be disclosed.  
 
14.  NOTICES OF MEETING  

 
The Council are required to will usually give at least five clear working day’s notice of 
any statutory meeting by posting details of the meeting at Hendon Town Hall, The 
Burroughs, Hendon, NW4 4BG (the designated office) or other designated place and on 
its website at http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/  
 

 

75

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/


 

 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 

March 20152017 
 

 
25.  ACCESS TO AGENDA AND REPORTS BEFORE THE MEETING  

 
The Council will make copies of the agenda and reports for meetings open to the public 
available for inspection on the website and at the designated office at least five clear 
working days before the meeting. If an item is added to the agenda later, the revised 
agenda will be open to inspection from the time the item was added to the agenda.  

 
36.  SUPPLY OF COPIES  

 
The Council will supply a limited number of publicly available agendas at meetings.  
Agendas and reports are also available on the website at http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk  

 
 
47.  ACCESS TO MINUTES AFTER THE MEETING  

 

The Council will make available copies of the following for six years after a meeting:  

(a) the minutes of the meeting or records of decisions taken, together with reasons, 
excluding any part of the minutes of proceedings when the meeting was not open 
to the public or which disclose exempt or confidential information.  Where a vote is 
taken, the Minutes will record the number of votes for and against and abstentions 
will also be recorded;  

(b) a summary of any proceedings not open to the public where the minutes open to 
inspection would not provide a reasonably fair and coherent record;  

(c)(b) the agenda for the meeting; and  

(d)(c) reports relating to items when the meeting was open to the public.  
 
 
58.  BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
58.1  List of background papers  

 
The Head of Governance will set out in every report a list of those documents (called 
background papers) which will be made available on request and relate to the subject 
matter of the report which in his/her opinion:  

(a)  disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the report 
 is based; and  

(b)  which have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report  
 

but does not include published works or those which s/he considers disclose exempt or 
confidential information, the categories which are set out in paragraph 69.4.  

 
 
 

76

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/


 

 
Access to Information Procedure Rules 

March 20152017 
 

 
58.2  Public inspection of background papers  

 
The Council will 
[...]
ion of responsibilities regarding policy and implementation.  It is 
the duty of officers to manage the implementation of policy.  This does not 
necessarily imply no Member involvement in implementation issues, but rather a 
set of understandings which both parties can agree to.

1.8 Officers serve the whole Council. They work to the instructions of their line 
manager through to the Chief Executive - not individual Members of the Council, 
whatever office the Member might hold.

1.9 In relation to staffing matters Members and officers will comply with Human 
Resource procedures and regulations.

83



Code of Conduct for Member-Officer Relations – 2017

2. PERFORMANCE OF OFFICERS

2.1 Members have a right to criticise reports or the actions taken by Officers, but 
they should always:
 avoid personal attacks on Officers
 ensure that criticism is presented in a reasonable manner.

2.2 Complaints about officers or council services should be made to the relevant 
line manager or to the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer or Chief Finance 
Officer as appropriate.  Members have a duty to raise any issues that they have 
reason to think might involve fraud or corruption of any sort.

2.3 Members should avoid undermining respect for Officers at meetings, or in any 
public forum.  This would be damaging both to effective working relationships 
and to the public image of the Council.  In general Officers are unable to 
‘answer back’ or defend themselves against criticism in a public forum.

3. POLITICAL NEUTRALITY OF OFFICERS

3.1 There is statutory recognition for party political groups and sometimes 
consultation is required with committee chairmen. It is common practice for 
meetings to give preliminary consideration to matters of Council business in 
advance of such matters being considered by the relevant decision-making 
body or officers under delegated powers.  

3.2 The extent to which it is appropriate for officers to attend meetings with 
Members depends on the na
[...]
ation to the other candidates and 
tenderers of relevant information exchanged in the context of or resulting from the 
involvement of the candidate or tenderer in the preparation of the Procurement 
procedure; and the fixing of adequate time limits for the receipt of tenders. The 
measures taken must be documented 

4.8 The candidate or tenderer concerned shall only be excluded from the procedure 
where there are no other means to ensure compliance with the duty to treat 
suppliers equally and prior to any such exclusion, candidates or tenderers shall be 
given the opportunity to prove that their involvement in preparing the 
Procurement procedure is not capable of distorting competition.  

 

5 ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES  

5.1  The Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Chief Executive, Strategic Directors, Assistant Directors 
and Heads of Service are accountable for all Procurement in their respective Delivery 
Units/area of responsibility.  Their duties in relation to all Procurement and Contract 
Management are to: 

5.1.1 ensure compliance with the Law, Council policy and the Contract Procedure Rules; 

5.1.2 identify, deliver, measure and record value for money; 

5.1.3 ensure that a written pre-tender estimate of anticipated costs, calculated in accordance with 
Section 6 (Contract Value Calculation) of these Contract Procedure Rules, is prepared and 
has Budget provision; 

5.1.4 identify, evaluate, record and appropriately mitigate risk e.g. provision of performance bond 
or parent company guarantee; 

5.1.5 maintain a Scheme of Delegation in accordance with Constitutional requirements; 

5.1.6 ensure that all appropriate staff comply with the provisions of the Contract Procedure Rules 
and have attended CSG Procurement training before undertaking Procurement and Contract 
Management activities; 

5.1.7 take immediate action in the event of a breach of the Contract Procedure Rules within their 
area of responsibility; 

237



 

 
Contract Procedure Rules  
[...]
ttee 
Chairman) 

If within Budget -
Relevant Thematic 

Committee 

 

 

Standstill 
Notification letter 
released following 
statutory officer 

report review 

Publication of 
report post 

standstill period 

Signed and sealed 
contract 

257



 

 
Contract Procedure Rules  
October December 2017 

P
ag

e2
8

 

Forward Plan;   

258



 

 
Contract Procedure Rules  
October December 2017 

P
ag

e2
9

 

 

 

 

E 
£500,000 and 

above 

Authorisation 
documentation: 
Relevant Theme 

Committee 
Decision; or 

Procurement 
Forward Plan  

Competitive quotation for 
works contracts for values 

£500,000 to £4,104,393 

Works and Concession 
Contracts: Full OJEU Tender 

above £4,104,394 

Goods: Full OJEU Tender 

Services: Full OJEU Tender 

Health, educational, cultural 
and social care related services:  

Light Touch Regime Tender 
above. £589,148) 

Authorisation 
documentation: 

If within Budget-  Full 
DPR (Committee 

Chairman jointly with 
chief officer) 

If not within Budget: 
Relevant Thematic 
Committee Report; 

or Policy and 
Resources 

Committee Report 

If within Budget -
Relevant Thematic 

Committee 

 

Standstill 
Notification letter 
released following 
statutory officer 

report review 

Publication of 
report post 

standstill period 

Signed and sealed 
contract 

259



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Constitution Review
	Appendix A - Members Planning Code
	Appendix B - Members Planning Code (Tracked)
	Appendix C - Members' Licensing Code
	Appendix D - Members' Licensing Code (Tracked)
	Appendix E - Access to Information Rules
	Appendix F - Access to Information Rules (Tracked)
	Appendix G - Code of Conduct for Member-Officer Relations
	Appendix H - Code of Conduct for Member-Officer Relations (Tracked)
	Appendix I - Code of Corporate Governance (Revised)
	Appendix J - Code of Corporate Governance (Current)
	Appendix K - HR Regulations
	Appendix L - HR Regulations (Tracked)
	Appendi

Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee

8 January 2018

Members Present:-

Councillor John Marshall (Chairman)

Councillor Richard Cornelius
Councillor Ross Houston

Councillor Alan Schneiderman (In place of 
Councillor Barry Rawlings)
Councillor Peter Zinkin (In place of 
Councillor Melvin Cohen)

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Dr Devra Kay

Councillor Barry Rawlings
Councillor Joan Scannell

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the special meeting held on 19 October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Melvin Cohen who had been 
substituted for by Councillor Peter Zinkin.

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Barry Rawlings who had 
been substituted for by Councillor Alan Schneiderman.

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Dr Devra Kay and Councillor 
Joan Scannell.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.



2

7.   CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Chairman reported that the Financial Regulations (Appendices M and N) and 
Contract Procedure Rules (Appendices O and P) had been withdrawn from the agenda 
and would be considered at the next scheduled meeting on 22 March 2018.  The Head of 
Governance reported that the authorisation and acceptance thresholds set out in Table A 
of the Contract Procedure Rules had been updated to clarify reporting requirements and 
thresholds, and that financial limits were required to be updated to be compliant with the 
new EU Thresholds which had come into force on 1 January 2018.  It was noted that 
these changes needed to be implemented immediately.  The Committee therefore 
agreed that the Monitoring Officer could use his delegated authority to update the tables 
(as set out in pages 227 – 229 of the agenda) in Article 10 and the Contract Procedure 
Rules. 

In relation to the Members Planning Code of Practice, the Committee requested that the 
Monitoring Officer provide revised wording for following sentence at the next scheduled 
meeting of the Committee: “13.5 The Chairman should ensure:…the cross-questioning of 
speakers should only take place if there is need for clarification of what a speaker has 
already outlined.”

RESOLVED that the Committee recommend to Council that the Constitution be 
amended to incorporate the changes set out in Appendix A to Appendix L subject 
to the following amendments:

1. Members Planning Code – in section 13.5 bullet point 4, delete “meeting” and 
replace with “item”, amended wording to read:
13.5 The Chairman should ensure:…Residents and applicants understand that 
the late submission of evidence could lead to the deferral of the item and may 
not be permitted without agreement of all parties.

2. Members Licensing Code – delete section 3.2 and replace with the following: 
“A Member with a pecuniary interest may not exercise a right to speak at 
Licencing Committee or Sub-Committee, but may, after declaring their interest, 
make written representations to officers.”

3. Add a new paragraph in section 3 (Political Neutrality of Officers) as follows: 
“Information received by officers at these meetings may be shared with other 
officers as is necessary but should not be shared with Members of another 
Political Party unless this is agreed and necessary.”

4. Amend section 1 of the Access to Information Rules to delete “...will usually…” 
and add “Other than in emergency or other exceptional circumstances…” with 
the amended wording to read:
“Other than in emergency or other exceptional circumstances the Council will 
give at least five clear working days’ notice of any meeting by posting details of 
the meeting at Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, Hendon, NW4 4BG and on its 
website at http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/”

The meeting finished at 7.48 pm

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/

